
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Monday 3 November 2014 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Barbara Hills (Co-opted Member) 
Carolyn Martin (Co-opted Member) 

Councillor James Barber 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike 020 7525 7236 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395  
Or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 October 2014 
 

 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Monday 3 November 2014 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 21 July 2014. 
 

 

6. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE AND DISTANCE PLACEMENTS 
 

4 - 11 

7. PLACEMENT STABILITY - FACTORS AFFECTING LONG TERM 
STABILITY 

 

12 - 19 

8. REPORT BACK FROM SPEAKERBOX 
 

To follow 

9. VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 
 

20 - 25 

10. 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN 

 

26 - 32 

11. FOSTER SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013- 2014 
 

33 - 40 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2014-15 
 

41 - 43 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  24 October 2014 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 21 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 21 July 2014 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

OFFICERS  
PRESENT: 
 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Jackie Cook, Head of Social Work Improvement and Quality 
Assurance 
Jane Scott, Team Manager, Specialist Children Services 
Rachael Flagg, Principal Strategy Officer  
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kath Whittam, Barbara Mills and 
Carolyn Martin. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.  
 

3. ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR  
 

 RESOLVED 
  

That Councillor Eliza Mann be elected as the vice-chair of the committee for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 

 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 21 July 2014 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 

 

5. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.       
 

7. PRESENTATION ON CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.           That the presentation be noted. 
   

8. 2012/13 PROVISIONAL END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN  

 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.            That  the report be noted. 
  
2. That the director, children’s social care for future performance reports include more 

data, scenarios and case studies (with the anonymity of children/young persons 
retained). The committee wished to see more examples and context to the statistical 
evidence.  

  
3. In discussion, the following issues were raised for inclusion in future reports to the 

committee by the director, children's social care:  
  

•         Factors affecting long term stability of placements and social workers 
  
•         Additional information on the benchmarking data 
  
• The correlation between children missing from placements and  poor educational 

performance 
  

• Distinction between out of borough residential placements and in borough 
residential placements 

  

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 21 July 2014 
 

• Information on the percentage of initial care plans that end up as long term care 
plans.   

 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.            That the report work programme be noted. 
  
2. That in addition to the programmed reports, the following be listed as items on the 

agenda for the next meeting of the committee: 
  

• The link between out of borough placements and children missing from care  
• Report back from Speakerbox meeting (which are due to meet with the 

committee in October 2014) 
• Factors affecting long term stability of placements (including common causes of 

multiple placements).  
  
3. That the following areas of interest also be included in the work programme: 
  

• Transition from Care to independent living (availability of independent living 
accommodation) (February 2015) 

• The effect of the recent developments in public health (transfer from NHS to 
council) on children in care 

• Teenage pregnancies among children in care 
• Progress reports and the measures of success for children in care 
• Feedback on work currently being undertaken by the department to improve the 

service 
• Education – how achievement levels can be further improved 
• Adoption challenges  
• Mentorship by members of the committee 

  
4. A meeting be arranged with the committee and Speakerbox in October 2014 and 

that a follow up report is submitted to the November meeting of the committee.   
 

 Meeting ended at 4:20pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

3



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
3 November 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Children Missing from Care and Distance 
Placements 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Members note the information presented in this report on children looked after 

missing from care in 2013/2014.    
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The reasons children go missing whilst in care are complex and varied. In 2013 

Ofsted reviewed 105 cases where children had gone missing across 10 local 
authorities. They found that these children had experienced inadequate 
parenting, past or current abuse, bullying and domestic violence. Some had 
experienced several placement moves. They found that children who went 
missing were subjected to considerable associated risk, most often from sexual 
exploitation, drug and alcohol abuse, and becoming the victim or perpetrator of 
crime1. 

 
3. In Southwark we aim to secure suitable placements for children and young 

people were they are required to come into care. We aim to achieve placement 
stability, in terms of the child’s emotional stability and physical placement.  

 
 
4. In 2013/2014 there were 119 recorded occasions when a child went missing 

from care in Southwark, a total of 38 children. This report provides a data 
analysis of those 38 children, presenting their common characteristics in 
provides insights into their cases histories to understand why they went missing 
from care.  

 
Department for Education (DfE) definition 

 
5. Where children and young people are recorded as missing from placements for 

more than 24 hours this is counted by the DfE as a placement change. The way 
the DfE rec
[...]
pports 
these objectives and enables us to identify areas where improvements may 
need to be made. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Children Missing in Care  Children’s and Adults’ 

Services, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Elaine Gunn 
020 7525 5479 
elaine.gunn@southwark.
gov.uk 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

 
 

10



 

 
 
 

8 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Report Author Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 

Version Final 
Dated 22 October 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member                 No                 No  
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 October 2014 
 
  
 

11



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
3 November 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Placement Stability - Factors Affecting Long Term 
Stability  
       

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That Members consider the information presented in this report on placement 

stability and note the actions we are taking to ensure positive outcomes are 
achieved for looked after children in Southwark.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Achieving stable and permanent placements for children and young people who 

are not able to live at home is a priority and leads to better outcomes. 
 

3. Permanence for looked after children implies that they do not move around the 
care system, achieve stability of placement, and have a family they can rely on 
and where they feel included. DfE guidance describes permanence as consisting 
of three aspects: emotional permanence (attachment); physical permane
[...]
placed for adoption and their adoptive placement together with their previous 
placement together lasted for at least 2 years. 

 
7. The long term stability indicator takes time to affect. 100% performance is not 

expected as placement changes are inevitable and, as mentioned above, are 
sometimes desirable in order to better meet children and young people’s needs.   

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
2013/2014 Long term placement stability 
 
8. At the end of each financial year a detailed data return is submitted to the DfE 

this is then published which makes it possible to compare Southwark’s 
performance with other local authorities. The latest comparative data available is 
for 2012/2013. 

 
9. As at 31 March Southwark had 550 children looked after. Of those 169 (31%) 

have been looked after for over 2.5 years; 101 of which are considered stable 
(living in the same placement for at least 2 years) and 68 are considered 
‘unstable’; having at least one placement change in the last 2 years. 

 
10. The indicator has decreased by 3 percentage points to 59.8% from 2013 to 2014 

percentage of looked after children in Southwark aged under 16 recorded in the 
long-term stability. The mid year figure (September 2014) is currently 67%, 
which demonstrates a recent improvement. 

 
11. In 2012/2013 the long term stability rate for our statistical neighbours was 69% 

and for England it was 68%. 
 
Age  
  
12. Based on the age of the child at 31 March 2014, those aged 11-15 make up 63% 

of the unstable cohort (of those the highest proportion are aged 12 (16%)). 
 

Age at 31 March 2014 
 

Number of C&YP 

4 1 
5 3 
6 4 
7 3 
8 6 
9 4 
10 4 
11 7 
12 11 
13 9 
14 7 
15 9 

13



 

 
 
 

3 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
13. Most unstable children were aged between 10-14 when they started in their 

current placement.  
 
14. Those aged of 4-9 when entering care make up 69% of the unstable cohort, the 

majority of those are aged 7. 
 
 

Age at 
[...]
 on-going monitoring of care plans and pathways plans and 
providing an independent service for young people who go missing to be 
interviewed on their return 

§ Developing a better understanding of the current and future needs of children 
and young people, through more use of Strength and Difficulties Questionnaires 
for example. 

§ Improving contract management  
§ Providing additional training for staff and foster carers on recognising and 

supporting mental health/therapeutic support needs of children and young 
people. 

§ Strengthen the role of the IRO in reporting issues with all relevant staff. 
 

33. In addition the LAC Strategic Group is prioritising work on initiatives which will 
increase services and support to enable more children and young people to 
remain at home. This includes developing more “edge of care” services with a 
particular focus on work with adolescents. 

 
Community impact statement 
 
34. Southwark Looked After Children services works to promote the best possible 

outcomes for children in care. The care population is diverse in terms of age, 
gender and ethnicity and we closely monitor these protectiveness characteristics 
to ensure we understand specific needs and are able to deliver services that 
address these needs. It is recognised that placement stability, engagement in 
education, access to leisure and healthy lifestyles all help to build resilience for 
young people to successfully achieve economical wellbeing and make a positive 
contribution. Effective performance monitoring supports these objectives and 
enables us to identify areas where improvements may need to be made. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

   

18



 

 
 
 

8 

  

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Alasdair Smith, Head of Service, Permanence  

Version Final 
Dated 20 October 2014 

Key Decision? NO 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services N/a N/a 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

N/a N/a 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 October 2014 
 
 

19



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
3 November 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Virtual Headteacher’s Report 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Education 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee notes the information provided in this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The Looked After Children (LAC) Education Team champions the educational 

needs of children looked after through systemic approaches to pupil support.  
 
3. Southwark’s LAC Education Team builds effective relationships with schools, 

social workers, carers and multi-agency professionals. Working collaboratively in 
multi-agency contexts, the team maintains a focus on the educational needs and 
aspirations of the looked after child. Education Advisors hold schools to account 
for pupils’ education attainment and progress.  

 
4. Most pupils enter care at low starting points. Depressed attainment levels on 

entry to care are attributable to a variety of reasons including: 
 

• pupils missing education  
• their care histories  
• the impact of coming into care 
• a high percentage of this cohort additionally have special educational needs. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Progress 
 
5. Pupil performance data is published by the DfE each Autumn. The DfE 

calculates performance on the basis of those pupils who have been in care for at 
least 12 months continuously as at 31st March of that year.  

 
6. The most recent DfE published data relates to academic year 2012/13, where 

Southwark LAC attainment remained at, or above, national averages for Looked 
After Children. 

 
7. In summer 2
[...]
iate 
provision.  

 
15. The Team will design a rolling programme of education updates for social care 

practitioners, contributing regularly to Social Care Practice Groups meetings, 

21



 

 
 
 

3 

  

maintaining a clear focus on education issues. 
 
16. Pupil destination data, collected at end of Yr 11, will be used to track learners 

moving to Key Stage 5, to raise engagement with employment, education and 
training.  

 
17. The LAC Education Team will reinvigorate the impetus to narrow the attainment 

gap through close monitoring of Personal Education Plans and schools’ judicious 
spending of Pupil Premium (LAC). 

 
Community impact statement 
 
18. This item will have an impact on the work that the council does with looked after 

children. 
 
19. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 

impact on local people and communities.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 2013/14 Key stage 2 outcomes – unvalidated data 
Appendix 2 2013/14 GCSE outcomes – unvalidated data 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Merril Haeusler, Director of Education 
Report Author Liz Britton, Manager, Priority Learners 

Version Final 
Dated 8 October 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No  No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No  No 

Cabinet Member  Yes           Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 October 2014 

 

22



 

 
 
 

1 

  

                                                                                                             APPENDIX 1   
                     2013/14 Key stage 2 outcomes – Unvalidated Data 
 
DfE data will be published in November 2014. The following comments are based on 
unvalidated results collected directly from schools. 
 
 

  
K
ey
 S
ta
g
e 
1 
 

%

[...]
ns. 
 
The nine learners who did not achieve projected GCSE grades will be targeted by LAC 
Education Team, to maximise access to appropriate learning and support in Key Stage 
5. 
 

25



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

10. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
3 November 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

2014/15 Mid-year Performance Report – Looked After 
Children 

 
Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That members note the information provided in this report. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report is a mid-year update on the performance figures and data reported 

in the annual performance report. 
 
3. Statistical neighbour and England benchmarking figures are from 12/13 DfE 

publications. 13/14 benchmarking figures will be available later this autumn. 
 
4. Overall, the performance of the service is sound, although we are assessing 

the impact of the changes brought about by the transition. 
 
5. A Children Looked After Strategic Group has been formed to focus on all 

elements of performance and the quality of practice in the service. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Our looked after children population 
 
6. The number of children looked after at the mid year point (29 September 2014) 

is 525, which is a 4.5% drop on the 13/14 end of year position.  The table on 
the next page shows the current number of looked after children and rate per 
10,000 (using the 2013 ONS mid year population estimates) and the position 
for the previous five years together with the latest benchmarking figures.  
Although our number of looked after children has reduced, we are still above 
our statistical neighbours, London and the National averages. It is important to 
note that Southwark has the 18th highest proportion of children living in low 
income households (according to figures released by the government in 
February 2014) in the country and the 11th
[...]
at adopting more children from care (21 rising to 
33 in 2013/14) has reduced the number in the young age groups. This is also a 
result in the reduction in care proceedings, which usually involve younger 
children. Overall, the cohort of children currently looked after has seen a shift to 
an ‘older’ cohort. However the ‘Staying Put’ national strategy has influence 
here; there is an expectation that children who are looked after at 18 should 
remain in care until they reach 21, particularly if they are in further and higher 
education. As a consequence, these considerations need to be borne in mind 
when evaluating this data.  
 

Age band 2012/13 % 2013/14 % 2014/15
mid-year

% Southwark
0-17 pop 

%

0 42 7% 28 5% 29 6% 4,789 8%
1 - 4 88 16% 78 14% 58 11% 16,965 28%
5 - 9 115 20% 101 18% 96 18% 17,007 28%
10 - 15 183 32% 186 34% 182 35% 16,627 27%
16 - 17 137 24% 157 29% 160 30% 5,707 9%
Total 565 550 525 61,095

Looked after children - age

 
 
10. The table below shows that the ethnicity of looked after children in Southwark 

has remained fairly stable, with Black or Black British (44%) and White (33%) 
making up the biggest proportions. 
 

28



 

 
 
 

4 

  

Ethnicity 2012/13 % 2013/14 % 2014/15
mid-year

%

White 193 34% 190 35% 174 33%

Mixed 93 16% 91 17% 77 15%

Asian or Asian British 20 4% 18 3% 18 3%

Black or Black British 239 42% 235 43% 232 44%

Other ethnic groups 20 4% 16 3% 24 5%

Total 565 550 525

Looked after children  - Ethnicity

 
 

11. When compared to projected figures for the ethnicity of the wider Southwark 
population, shown in the table below, it appears that children from a Black 
Caribbean background (6%) are over-represented in our looked after children 
cohort (14%), whereas children from an Asian background (11% in total) are 
under-represented in our looked after cohort (5%). The projected ethnicity 
figures come from the Greater London Authority and were published in 
February 2014. As with any projected figures these fi
[...]
e placement stability report. Services 
are working to bring children back to the borough where possible as more local 
foster carers are recruited. 

 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
mid-year

% of LAC at the end of the 
period placed more than 20 
miles from their home

17% 17% 23% 22%

Looked after children - distance from home

 
 
Community impact statement 
 
18. Southwark Children Looked After services works to promote the best possible 

outcomes for children in care. It is recognised that placement stability, 
engagement in education, access to leisure and healthy lifestyles all help to 
build resilience for young people to successfully achieve economical wellbeing 
and make a positive contribution. Effective performance monitoring supports 
these objectives and enables us to identify areas where improvements may 
need to be made. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 

31



 

 
 
 

7 

  

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Rashid Jussa, Strategic Intelligence and Performance Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 21 October 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member                 No                 No    
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 October 2014 
 

32



 
 

1 

 
Item No.  

11. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
3 November 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Fostering Service Annual Report 2013 - 2014 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Looked After Children by the London Borough of 
Southwark  

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.  Members to note the information provided in this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. T
[...]
h the cabinet. 
11. To report to the scrutiny sub-committee with responsibility for children’s 

services after each meeting. 
12. To appoint non-voting co-opted members. 

41
Agenda Item 12



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The corporate parenting committee review and update the work plan each 

meeting.   
 
Future agenda items  
 
4. The following work plan sets the programme of items for future meetings. The 

committee is required to set its annual work plan at this meeting.  
 

3 November 2014 
 

• Key stage 2 results and confirmed GCSE results 
• Report from Virtual Head Teacher 
• Mid year performance review 
• Annual report on fostering services 
• Placement Stability  - Factors affecting long term stability * 
• Link between out of Borough Placements and children missing from care * 
• Report back from Speakerbox (from meeting held in October 2014) * 

 
* Report backs requested at last meeting 21 July 2014.  
 
24 February 2015 
 

• Annual Report from Designated Doctor for Children Looked After 
• Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report  
• Transition from Care to Independent Living (including availability of 

independent living accommodation) * 
 
Issues to be programmed 
 

• The effect of the recent developments in public health (transfer from NHS to 
council on children in care 

• Teenage pregnancies among children in care 
• Progress reports and the measures of success for children in care 
• Feedback on work currently being undertaken by the department to improve 

the service 
• Education and how levels can be further improved 
• Mentorship by members of the committee. 

 
Community impact statement  
 
5. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 
Resource implications 
 
6. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care   
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 23 October 2013 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 October 2014 
 

43



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-15 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Kenny Uzodike Tel: 020 7525 7236 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor James Barber 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin (external) 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Jim Crook 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
Patricia Rowe 
Liz Britton 
Eleanor Parkin 
Shirley Walker 
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Paula Thornton 
Kenny Uzodike 
  
 
 
Total 
 
 
Dated:  23 October 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
10 
 
 
 
29 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Children Missing From Care and Distance Placements
	7 Placement Stability - Factors Affecting Long Term Stability
	9 Virtual Headteacher's Report
	10 2014/15 Mid-year Performance Report - Looked After Children
	11 Foster Service Annual Report 2013- 2014
	12 Corporate Parenting Committee - Workplan 2014-15
	 
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTIO

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 3 November 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Carolyn Martin (Co-opted) 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Alisdair Smith, Head of Service, Permanence 
Jane Scott, Team Manager, Specialist Children Services 
Ronja Ulufot, Speakerbox Project Worker 
Elaine Gunn, Principal Strategy Officer 
Darrren Coghlan, Head of Secondary and Further Education 
Employment and Inclusion 
Liz Britton, Manager, Priority Learners 
Shirley Walker, Interim Service Manager 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Barbara Hills, Councillors Jasmine Ali and 
Evelyn Akoto. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 It was confirmed that a verbal update would be given with regard to the report back from 
the Speakerbox meeting held on 28 October 2014.  



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE AND DISTANCE PLACEMENTS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information presented in the report on children looked after missing from 

care in 2013/14 be noted. 
 
2. That a report from the St. Christopher’s project be received by the February 2015 

corporate parenting committee. It was also requested that representative/s from the 
project be invited to attend the February meeting.  

  
3. That a report on the range of foster care training available, including the foster 

carers experience be received.  
 
4. That the committee receive an analysis of children out of borough who go missing 

and the numbers that actually return home.  
 

7. PLACEMENT STABILITY - FACTORS AFFECTING LONG TERM STABILITY  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information presented in the report on placement stability and the actions 

being undertaken to ensure positive outcomes are achieved for looked after children 
in Southwark be noted. 

 
2. That officers report back on specific data that the committee should monitor or be 

aware of in order to promote placement stability. 
 
3. That a report including two or three case studies be presented to the committee that 

provides examples of  instability that has arisen within placements.  
 

8. REPORT BACK FROM SPEAKERBOX  
 

 The committee received a verbal update on a meeting of the Speakerbox that took place 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

on 28 October 2014. 
 
Some of the key highlights included: 
 
• Feedback from a recent New York trip to enhance young peoples experience outside 

Southwark 
 
• Projects being undertaken by young people within Speakerbox: 
 

Ø to encourage sibling contact, to create a more inviting and relaxing environment to 
facilitate this contact.  

Ø to increase activities for young people with disabilities. 
 
• Work of the young inspectors trained to undertake inspections to look at the quality of 

care.  
 

9. VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information provided within the report be noted.  
 
2. That the committee receive a report on the destination data for looked after 

children/young people. 
 
3. That a report is also received on the following: 
 

• a “readiness for school” evaluation and for the report to clarify the point at 
which the child/young people enters care 

 
• the experience/practices of other local authorities in improving educational 

outcomes. 
 

10. 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 
2. That members of the committee confirm with the director, children’s social 

care/cabinet member for children and schools any other specific data they wish to 
have included in future performance reports. Health statistics were identified as one 
area for inclusion in future report backs.  

 

11. FOSTER SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013- 2014  
 

  RESOLVED: 
 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2014-15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following two items be programmed for consideration by the committee in 

February 2014: 
 

• The effect of the recent developments in public health (transfer from NHS to 
council) on children in care 

• Teenage pregnancies among children in care. 
 
2. That the report back on destinations requested under item 9 be included on the 

February 2015 agenda.  
 
3. That the report listed “Transition from Care to Independent living (including 

availability of independent living accommodation)” be considered at February 
meeting. It was noted that the cabinet member for children and schools would liaise 
with the director, children’s social care to look at housing support and the offer made 
to young people.  

 
4. That the agenda for the February 2015 meeting be reviewed by the cabinet member 

for children and schools.  
 

 Meeting ended at 4.45pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


